
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division FY 2006 Budget Modification #2. 

and Supplement Appropriations of5270,000.00) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-409 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division has brought forth a Budget 

2 Modification to its FY 2006 budget; and 

3 WHEREAS. in Resolution No. 0;-;S2 the Tohono O'odham Legislative Connell approved the FY 

4 2006 Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division In the amount of 53,072,U2.3S; 

5 and 

6 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division is requesting 5270,000.00 from the 

7 General Funds to cover the perimeter fencing costs ofeach center, and to assist in 

8 covering costs to pay an outstanding bill from Climatec, BTG; and 

9 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division has also submitted for review and 

10 approval the proposed FY 2006 Budget Modification, which decreases line item 

11 number 7l0-Utilities; decreases line itemnumber 774-ComputerMaintenance; and 

12 decrease line item number Sl0-Professional Services; and 

13 WHEREAS. the Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division has submitted for review and 

14 approval the proposed FY 2006 Budget Modification. which adds to line item 7;0­

15 Major Capital Equipment for 5270,000.00 from General Funds; and 

16 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division has submitted for review and 

17 approval the proposed FY 2006 Budget Modification, which increases line item 721­

18 SuppUes Other by 5110,000.00 from 7l0-Utllities savings; increases line item 722­

19 Program SuppUes by 560.000.00, from a combined 520,000.00 from 710-Utilities; 

20 520,000,00 from 774-ComputerMaintenance; and 520,000.00 from Sl0-Professional 

21 Services savings; increases line item S60-Special Activities by 510,000.00 from S10­

22 Professional Services savings; and 

23 WHEREAS, the Human Resources Development Committee and Budget & Finance Committee 

24 have reviewed FY 2006 Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division Budget 

25 Modification #2. which is hereby incorporated by this reference, and recommends 

26 approval. 

27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Connelldoes hereby(1) 

28 approve the Tohono O'odham Recreation Division FY 2006 Budget Modification #2, 



1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


43 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-409 

(Approving Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division FY 2006 Budget Modification #2, and 

Supplement Appropriations of!U70,000.00) 

Page20f3 


(2) appropriates 5270,000.00 from the general fund to supplement the Tohono 


O'odham Nation Recreation Division FY 2006 Budget, which increases FY 2006 


Recreation Division budget for a total budget amount of53,342,U2.38. 


BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council that the Tohono 

O'odham Nation's Officials, to wit; the Chairwoman and Vice Chairman and any 

designated Official are authorized to negotiate and execute this budget, provided 

however, that any amendment affecting the funds or funding levels of this budget 

shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative 

Council. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedby the Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilon the 20TH
• Day 

ofJUNE. 2006 at a meeting atwhicha quorumwas presentwith a vote of2.254.1 FOR; -0- AGAINST; 
186.7 NOT VOTING; and~ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Council by Section 
1 (d)(2)&(3)ofArticie VIofthe Constitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation, adoptedbythe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation 0 n January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
IndianAffairs (Operations)onMarch6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Evelyn B. Juan Man 

to.-8day of ,2006r,< 
ATTEST: 

Ln~l!:;I;;;:;.xJslat1Vesecretary 
~ day of ~ ,2006. 

Said Resolution was submitt2d for appr val to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the z,~' day of , 2006at Lf:t)L( o'dock,~.M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 of de VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome effective 
upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Evelyn B. Juan Manuel L gislative Chairwoman 

http:of53,342,U2.38
http:5270,000.00
http:of!U70,000.00


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 


14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 


30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-409 

(Approving Tohono O'odham Nation Recreation Division FY 2006 Budget Modification #2, and 
Supplement Appropriations of$270,000.00) 
pagejofl 

(\IAPPROVED ,2006 

( I DISAPPROVED 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the J 7 day of 

1I __:fiiw.:.::..t.l~::::....-___,2006, at 1: /6 o'clock, -L.M. 

~ 

http:270,000.00


RESOLUTION NO. 06-409 

ACTION: APPROVING TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION RECREATION DIVISION FY 2006 BUDGET MODIFICATION #2, 
AND SUPPLEMENT APPROPRIATIONS OF $270,000.00 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARLENE SARAFICIO..JUAN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN 

DATE: JUNE 20, 2006 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES 
NOF 

VOTES FOR AGAINST 
NOT 

VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 
310.8 

CHUKUTKUK 
258.7 

1. FRANCES MIGUEL 
(Vernon J. Smith) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE(Absent) 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris»(Present) 

155.40 

155.40 

X 

X 

1. ETHEL GARCIA 
( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 
(David Garcia) 

129.35 

129.35 

X 

X 

GUACm 
221.6 

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL ** 
(Louis L. Johnson) 

110.80 

110.80 

X 

X 

GUVO 
193.1 

1. RAYMOND VICTOR 
( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 
(Grace Manuel) 

96.55 

96.55 

X 

X X 

HICKIWAN 
167.4 

1. DELMA GARCIA 
(Mary E. Sam) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 
( ) 

83.70 

83.70 

X 

X X 

PISINEMO 
171.8 

1. BARBARA SALVICIO 
( ) 

2. GERALDFAYUANT 
( ) 

85.90 

85.90 

X 

X 

SAN LUCY 
169.0 

1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 
( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 
( ) 

84.50 

84.50 

X 

X 

SAN XAVIER 
193.8 

1. FELICIA NUNEZ 
( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

96.90 

96.90 

X 

X 

SCHUKTOAK 
146.9 

1. FRANCES B. CONDE 
( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 
( ) 

73.45 

73.45 

X 

X 

X 

SELLS 
421.0 

1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 
( ) 

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 
(Kimberly Listo) 

210.50 

210.50 

X 

X 

SIFOIDAK 
186.7 

1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 
(Isidro LoEez) 

2. DARLEN ANDREW 
(Rita Martinez) 

93.35 

93.35 

X 

X 

X 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,254.1 -0­ 186.7 [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 


